

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 28, 2018

No. 18-7047

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

ANATOLIE STATI, GABRIEL STATI, ASCOM GROUP, S.A.,
AND TERRA RAF TRANS TRADING LTD.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN,

Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01638-ABJ
Judge Amy Berman Jackson, Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
MATTHEW H. KIRTLAND
PETER B. SIEGAL
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001-4501
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@nortonrosefulbright.com

October 15, 2018 (Final Brief)

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. The Arbitration	5
1. The SCC Strips Kazakhstan Of Its Right To Appoint An Arbitrator Without Any Notice.....	5
2. The Stati Parties’ Failure To Comply With The Settlement-Period Prerequisite.....	9
3. The Arbitral Award.....	11
C. The Petition To Confirm	12
D. Kazakhstan Uncovers New Evidence That The Award Resulted From Fraud	13
1. The Stati Parties Fraudulently Inflated The Valuation Of The LPG Plant Through Sham Related-Party Transactions	13
2. The English High Court Finds That The Documents Set Forth A Prima Facie Case Of Fraud	16
E. The District Court Denies Kazakhstan The Opportunity To Even Present A Fraud Defense.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22

STANDARD OF REVIEW23

ARGUMENT24

 I. THE AWARD SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED
 BECAUSE THE SCC UNJUSTIFIABLY STRIPPED
 KAZAKHSTAN OF ITS RIGHT TO APPOINT AN
 ARBITRATOR24

 A. The Award Is Unenforceable Under Article V(1)(d) Of
 The New York Convention Because The Composition Of
 The Arbitral Panel Violated The Parties’ Alleged
 Agreement.....24

 B. The Award Is Unenforceable Under Article V(1)(b) Of
 The New York Convention Because Kazakhstan Was
 Stripped Of Its Appointment Right Without Due Process30

 II. THE AWARD SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED
 BECAUSE KAZAKHSTAN NEVER AGREED TO
 ARBITRATE DISPUTES THAT VIOLATED THE ECT’S
 SETTLEMENT PERIOD REQUIREMENT34

 A. The Arbitrators Lacked Jurisdiction To Issue The Award35

 B. The Panel’s Determination That The Settlement Period
 Was Satisfied Was Erroneous Under Any Standard Of
 Review.....42

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING
 KAZAKHSTAN ITS RIGHT TO PRESENT PROOF THAT
 THE AWARD WAS PROCURED BY FRAUD45

 A. The District Court Erred In Denying Kazakhstan Leave
 To Present Newly-Discovered Evidence Of Fraud46

 B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Ignoring
 The Evidence Of Fraud Presented By Kazakhstan.....51

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	31
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	44
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Comm’s Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	35, 37
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 42
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	31
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25, 39, 40
<i>Comp. Prof’ls for Soc. Responsibility v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	51, 52, 54
* <i>Encyclopaedia Universalis S.A. v. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 25, 30, 31, 44, 45
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	35
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	47
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	33
<i>Good Luck Nursing Home, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	52, 56
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l B’hood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	35, 36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Henderson v. Stanton</i> , C.A. No. 97-5358, 1998 WL 886989 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 1998)	49
<i>Iran Aircraft Indus. v. Avco Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992)	30, 33
<i>Jackson v. Teamsters Local Union 922</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2013)	47, 49
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	36
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	40
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	40
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	30
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	25
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	31
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 190 (D. Mass. 1998).....	32
<i>Simon v. Craft</i> , 182 U.S. 427 (1901)	30
* <i>Stati & Ors v. The Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , [2018] EWHC (Comm) 1130, [2018] 1 WLR 3225 (Eng.).....	18
<i>Stef Shipping Corp. v. Norris Grain Co.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1962).....	31

* *Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*, 559 U. S. 662 (2010).....42, 44

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the Leland Stanford Junior Univ., 489 U.S. 468 (1989)25, 44

Xerox Corp. v. Genmoora Corp., 888 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1988)51

Xia v. Tillerson, 865 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017)47

STATUTES:

9 U.S.C. § 207.....2, 12, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1608.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alan Scott Rau, *Integrity in Private Judging*, 38 S. Tex. L. Rev. 485 (1997).....31

CIA, *Kazakhstan, CIA World Factbook* (<https://tinyurl.com/5ejoqz>)2

Elaine Henry, et al., *The Role of Related Party Transaction in Fraudulent Financial Reporting*, 4 J. Forensic & Inv. Accounting 186 (2012).....14

* Energy Charter Treaty, Dec. 17, 1994, I.E.L. III-0068 (<https://tinyurl.com/ybog8tha>)..... 2, 3, 5, 7, 10, 22, 25, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 44

Explore Almaty, Kazakhstan (www.almaty-kazakhstan.net/kazakhstan/)2

Martin Domke et al., *2 Domke On Commercial Arbitration* (2018).....31

* New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, Article 5, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 38..... 12, 13, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 33, 34, 36, 39, 44, 47, 51, 54

Robert F. Cushman et al., *Construction Disputes: Representing
The Contractor* (3d ed. 2001)31

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *Kazakhstan: Openness to and
Restriction on Foreign Investment*
(<https://tinyurl.com/y9mf9pcn>).....4
